

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STOP THE BEACH RENOURISHMENT, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION, THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF
THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND,
WALTON COUNTY, and CITY OF DESTIN,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To
The Florida Supreme Court**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN
PLANNING ASSOCIATION AND THE FLORIDA
CHAPTER OF THE AMERICAN PLANNING
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JOHN D. ECHEVERRIA
Counsel of Record
VERMONT LAW SCHOOL
164 Chelsea Street, PO Box 96
South Royalton, Vermont 05068
(802) 831-1386

*Counsel for Amici Curiae the
American Planning Association
and the Florida Chapter of the
American Planning Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT THE NOVEL THEORY THAT A JUDICIAL RULING ON A QUESTION OF STATE PROPERTY LAW CAN CONSTITUTE A COMPENSABLE TAKING UNDER THE FIFTH AMENDMENT.....	3
The Definition of “Property” Under the Takings Clause	4
The Text, Original Understanding and Purpose of the Takings Clause.....	12
Federalism Concerns.....	15
Practical Problems With the Judicial Takings Theory.....	21
Petitioner’s Arguments	26
II. THE COURT ALREADY HAS THE AUTHORITY TO ADDRESS PRETEXTUAL STATE COURT RULINGS DESIGNED TO CIRCUMVENT FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTIONS	31
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	30
<i>Allen v. McCury</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	29
<i>Ariyoshi v. Robinson</i> , 477 U.S. 902 (1986).....	24
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter, Cmty. for a Greater Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	31
<i>Black & White Taxicab Co. v. Brown & Yellow Taxicab Co.</i> , 276 U.S. 518 (1928).....	18
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	6
<i>Bott v. Michigan Department of Natural Re- sources</i> , 327 N.W.2d 838 (Mich. 1982).....	27
<i>Bowie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	33
<i>Brinkerhoff-Faris Trust & Savings Co. v. Hill</i> , 281 U.S. 673 (1930).....	11
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943)	25, 26
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	22
<i>Coffin v. Left Hand Ditch Co.</i> , 6 Colo. 443 (1882).....	27
<i>Demorest v. City Bank Farmers Trust Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 36 (1944).....	11, 33
<i>Di Giovanni v. Camden Ins. Ass'n</i> , 296 U.S. 64 (1935).....	25
<i>DLX, Inc. v. Ky.</i> , 381 F.3d 511 (6thCir. 2004)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Duke Power v. Carolina Envtl. Study Group</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	18, 34
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	15
<i>Erie v. Thompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	3, 17
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005).....	23
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v.</i> <i>County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	14, 22
<i>Fox River Paper Co. v. Railroad Comm’n</i> , 274 U.S. 651 (1927).....	11, 33, 34
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	20
<i>Harbert Int’l, Inc. v. James</i> , 157 F.3d 1271 (11thCir. 1998).....	22
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945)	5
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 358 (1990)	32
<i>Klamath Irrigation Dist. v. United States</i> , 532 F.3d 1376 (Fed.Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Lance v. Dennis</i> , 546 U.S. 459 (2006)	23
<i>Lehman Bros v. Schein</i> , 416 U.S. 386 (1974)	21, 24, 25
<i>Lingle v. Chevron</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	14
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	16
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	6, 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Martin v. Bigelow</i> , 2 Vt. 184 (1827)	27
<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Division v. Craft</i> , 461 U.S. 1 (1978).....	16
<i>Muhlker v. New York & Harlem R.R. Co.</i> , 197 U.S. 544 (1905).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Mullany v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	5, 33
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1877)	18
<i>Murdock v. City of Memphis</i> , 87 U.S. 590 (1875).....	5
<i>NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	33
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	16
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	11
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	6
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 484 U.S. 469 (1988).....	30
<i>Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990).....	31
<i>Railroad Comm’n. v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	25
<i>Reynolds v. State of Georgia</i> , 640 F.2d 702 (5thCir. 1981)	24
<i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> , 128 S.Ct. 1970 (2008)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Robinson v. Ariyoshi</i> , 441 F. Supp. 559 (D.Haw. 1977)	24
<i>Robinson v. Ariyoshi</i> , 753 F.2d 1468 (9thCir. 1985)	24
<i>Robinson v. Ariyoshi</i> , 887 F.2d 215 (9thCir. 1989)	24
<i>Rogers v. Tenn.</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001).....	18, 34
<i>Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413 (1923).....	23
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	16
<i>Sauer v. City of New York</i> , 206 U.S. 536 (1907)... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Second Employers' Liability Cases</i> , 223 U.S. 1 (1912).....	18
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894)	19
<i>Sotomura v. County of Hawaii</i> , 460 F. Supp. 473 (D.Haw. 1978).....	24
<i>State ex rel. Martinez v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 89 P.3d 47 (N.M. 2004).....	27
<i>Stevens v. City of Cannon Beach</i> , 510 U.S. 1207 (1994).....	21
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	16
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002).....	16
<i>Walton County v. Stop the Beach Renourishment</i> , 998 So.2d 1102 (Fla. 2008)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ward v. Board of County Comm'rs</i> , 253 U.S. 17 (1920).....	32, 33
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	24
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art VI, ¶ 2	4
28 U.S.C. §1257	6, 23, 32
 TREATISES AND LAW REVIEW ARTICLES	
The Federalist No. 39 (J. Madison) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	30
1 Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765).....	13
Laura S. Fitzgerald, <i>Suspecting the States: Su- preme Court Review of State-Court State-Law Judgments</i> , 101 Mich. L. Rev. 80 (2002)	34
John F. Hart, <i>Colonial Land Use Law and its Significance for Modern Takings Doctrine</i> , 109 Harv. L. Rev. 1252 (1996).....	13
Frank I. Michelman, <i>Property, Federalism, and Jurisprudence: a Comment on Lucas and Judicial Conservatism</i> , 35 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 301 (1993)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Barton H. Thompson, Jr., <i>Judicial Takings</i> , 76 Va. L. R. 1449 (1990).....	23
William M. Treanor, <i>The Original Under- standing of the Takings Clause</i> , 95 Colum. L. Rev. 782 (1995).....	12
17A Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2007).....	25
